Ms Phan Phuong Tuyen Member of BOS (to May 2023) - 65,555,556

Mr. Nguyen Hoang Hai Deputy General Director 1,378,709,207 1,922,395,822

Mr. Le Phuc Tung Deputy General Director 1,089,944,680 1,182,523,419

Mr. Ton That Hung Deputy General Director
(to October 2024)

840,979,354 1,138,633,322

Mr. Nguyen Bao Trung Deputy General Director
(to February 2023)

- 234,847,187

Mr. Nguyen Chi Duc Deputy General Director - 25,091,312

Mr. Le Van Hung Finance Director 889,848,586 825,363,218

Mr. Pham Xuan Quang Chief Accountant (from March 2024) 510,676,000 -

Ms Nguyen Hong Kim Chi Chief accountant (to March 2024) 219,778,971 721,671,672

TOTAL 13,965,652,404 13,766,220,265

33. RESTATEMENT OF CORRESPONDING FIGURES

In the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023, the Group applied
initial accounting to record the business combination transactions for TJC and MIPEC. In 2024,
the Group completed the initial accounting for these transactions (Notes 4.1 and 4.2). Accordingly,
some corresponding figures in the consolidated balance sheet have been restated as follows:

VND

Items

Beginning balance
(as previously

presented) Restatement
Ending balance
(as presented)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
Tangible fixed assets 2,842,649,350,333 667,933,155,160 3,510,582,505,493

 - Cost 3,813,275,036,491 667,933,155,160 4,481,208,191,651

 - Accumulated
depreciation (970,625,686,158) - (970,625,686,158)

Intangible fixed assets 27,408,179,940 54,135,770,567 81,543,950,507

 - Cost 38,246,202,603 54,135,770,567 92,381,973,170

32. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES (continued)
VND

Items

Beginning balance
(as previously

presented) Restatement
Ending balance
(as presented)

 - Accumulated
depreciation (10,838,022,663) - (10,838,022,663)

Goodwill 419,936,375,724 (236,229,422,809) 183,706,952,915

Deferred tax liabilities - 144,413,785,146 144,413,785,146

Undistributed profit after
tax 90,048,958,580 23,083,361,325 113,132,319,905

Non-controlling interests 883,379,025,101 318,342,356,447 1,201,721,381,548

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
Other income 10,718,740,227 23,083,361,325 33,802,101,552

Other profit 3,556,683,621 23,083,361,325 26,640,044,946

Accounting profit before
tax 214,325,809,189 23,083,361,325 237,409,170,514

Net profit after corporate
income tax 173,050,459,997 23,083,361,325 196,133,821,322

Net profit after
tax attributable to
shareholders of the parent 136,960,891,497 23,083,361,325 160,044,252,822

Basic earnings per share
(VND/share) 865 80 945

Diluted earnings per share
(VND/share) 865 80 945

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
Accounting profit before
tax 214,325,809,189 23,083,361,325 237,409,170,514

(Profits) from investing
activity (89,080,455,189) (23,083,361,325) (112,163,816,514)

34. COMMITMENTS

Operating lease out commitments

The Group leases out assets under an operating lease arrangement, with future minimum rent
receivables at the balance sheet date is as follows:

 VND

  Ending balance Beginning balance

Less than 1 year 24,879,393,787 28,751,521,361

From 1 to 5 years 13,925,532,360  19,050,315,342

TOTAL 38,804,926,147 47,801,836,703

|  Annual Report 2024130

Operating lease commitments

The Group leases office premises under an operating lease arrangement, with future minimum
lease payables as at balance sheet date due as follows:

 VND

Ending balance Beginning balance